RESOLUTION NO. 2018-1.87 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITHOUT COMPETITIVE BIDDING TO SCOTT HOLZHAUER, CTA, SCGREA, TO ASSIST THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE WITH TAX APPEALS FILED IN THE TAX COURT OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Bloomingdale Tax Assessor has recommended that the Borough of Bloomingdale retain professional real estate appraisal and consulting services to assist the Borough of Bloomingdale with outstanding tax appeal matters in the Tax Court of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for these services, said funds to be encumbered from account number 8-01-20-150-001-028.

WHEREAS, Scott Holzhauer, CTA, SCGREA has completed and submitted both a Political Contribution Disclosure Form and a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that he has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Borough of Bloomingdale with the elected officials in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Scott Holzhauer from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute a contract with Scott Holzhauer, CTA, SCGREA for professional services to assist the Borough with Tax appeals filed in the Tax Court of New Jersey
- 2. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as "Professional Services" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20 et seq. and the local public contracts law.
- 3. The term of this contract shall be through December 31, 2018.
- 4. That a notice of this action shall be published in accordance with law, and said notice to provide that the contract awarded and this resolution authorizing same are available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	X				Hudson	X			
D'Amato	X				Sondermeyer	X			
Dellaripa	X				Yazdi	X			

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on January 2, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C. Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale